Brian Sandoval, Governor



Farolyn McSweeney, O.M.D., *President* Fiona Kelley, O.M.D., *Vice President* Sae Lee, O.M.D., *Treasurer* William Kim, M.D., *Member* 

## STATE OF NEVADA BOARD OF ORIENTAL MEDICINE

9775 S. Maryland Pkwy., Ste. F-280 Las Vegas, Nevada 89183 Phone (702) 837-8921 Fax (702) 914-8921 Email: execdirector\_bom@yahoo.com

## PUBLIC NOTICE OF BOARD MEETING

## Wednesday, April 18, 2012 at 6:30 P.M.

The Nevada State Board of Oriental Medicine will conduct a public Board meeting on Tuesday, April 10 beginning at 6:30 P.M. The meeting will be held at the Grant Sawyer Building, Office of the Attorney General, 555 East Washington Ave., Room #4500 - Las Vegas, NV 89101.

## AGENDA

STACKED AGENDA: Below is an agenda of all items scheduled to be considered by the Board. Unless otherwise stated, items may be taken out of the order presented on the agenda at the discretion of the Board President. Person(s) who have business before the Board are SOLELY responsible to see that they are present when their business is conducted.

**NOTICE:** Reasonable efforts will be made to assist and accommodate physically handicapped person(s) desiring to attend the Board meeting. Please call the Board office at (702) 837-8921 prior to the meeting so arrangements may be conveniently made.

Public comment at the beginning and end of the agenda may be limited to three minutes per person at the discretion of the President. Members of the public may comment on matters not appearing on this agenda or may offer comment on specific agenda items. Comments may be discussed by the Board but no action may be taken. The matter may be placed on a future agenda for action.

Additional comment periods may be allowed on individual agenda items at the discretion of the President. These comment periods may be limited to three minutes per person at the discretion of the President. These additional comment periods shall be limited to comments relevant to the agenda item under consideration by the Board.

All times are approximate. Pursuant to NRS 241.030 the Board may close a meeting to consider the character, professional competence, alleged misconduct or physical or mental health of a person. The Board may limit the internet broadcasting while in closed session but may not deliberate or take action.

The Board may combine two or more agenda items for consideration to accomplish business in the most efficient manner. The Board may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item on the agenda at any time.

- 1. Call to Order and Roll Call (Action).
- 2. Public Comment (Discussion Only).

No action may be taken on a matter raised under this item of the agenda until the matter itself has been specifically included on an agenda as an item upon which action may be taken.

- 3. Adoption of agenda (For Possible Action).
- 4. Approve minutes from December 20, 2011 meeting (For Possible Action).
- 5. Approve minutes from April 10, 2012 meeting (For Possible Action).
- 6. Approve or disapprove application from Wongu Peace and Happiness School of Oriental Medicine (For Possible Action).
- 7. Approve or disapprove Chia Hua (Linda) Chow for approval to take the June 2012 exam (For Possible Action).
- 8. Approve or disapprove Ping Xu for approval to take the June 2012 exam (For Possible Action).
- 9. Approve or disapprove continuing education course application for credit from Hong Deng, OMD for 10 hours for attending the course *X-Ray Diagnosis & Adjustive Technique* by Victor Tong, DC on November 10, 2011 in Las Vegas, NV (For Possible Action)
- 10. Approve or disapprove continuing education course application for credit from Tae Choo, OMD for 17 hours for attending the *Miso Facial Rejuvenation Technique* course by Jeong Hwa Song, OMD, Ph.D., on September 10-11, 2011 in Los Angeles, CA (For Possible Action)
- Approve or disapprove continuing education course application for credit from N.O.M.A. for 12 hours for the *NOMA* sponsored workshop *The Classical 5 Element System with Energetic Blocks* conducted by Prof. Neil Gumenick, L.Ac, on June 2-3, 2012 in Las Vegas, NV (For Possible Action)
- 12. Approve or disapprove continuing education course application for credit from N.S.O.M. for 10 hours for the *NSOM* sponsored workshop *The Oriental Medicine Conference of East meets West in 2012* on April 21-22, 2012 in Las Vegas, NV (For Possible Action)
- 13. Approve or disapprove continuing education course application for credit from OnlineContinuingEd, LLC for 6 hours for the *Tongue Diagnostics, Homeostatic Acupuncture Points and Functional Acupuncture* online course by Russ Fasolino, D.C., L.Ac. and Ivo Waerlop, D.C., DABCN (For Possible Action)
- 14. Approve or disapprove continuing education course application for credit from OnlineContinuingEd, LLC for 6 hours for the *Qi, Ying Yang, Needling Techniques and San Jiao* online course by Russ Fasolino, D.C., L.Ac. and Ivo Waerlop, D.C., DABCN (For Possible Action)

- 15. Approve or disapprove continuing education course application for credit from OnlineContinuingEd, LLC for 12 hours for the *Integrative Neuromuscular Acupoint System* online course by Jeffrey Swift, D.C., DABCN (For Possible Action)
- 16. Review of credentials from Naomi Richman in consideration of contracting for exam questions pursuant to NRS 634A.120(3) (For Possible Action).
- 17. Review of ACAOM Accreditation Manual in reference to possible future regulation changes (For Possible Action).
- 18. Update from Executive Director (For Possible Action).
- 19. Public Comment (Discussion Only).

No action may be taken on a matter raised under this item of the agenda until the matter itself has been specifically included on an agenda as an item upon which action may be taken.

20. Adjournment (Action)

This Agenda was posted at the following locations:

- 1. Office of the Attorney General, 555 E. Washington Ave. Ste., 3900 Las Vegas, NV 89101
- 2. Office of the Attorney General, 100 N. Carson St., Carson City, NV 89701-4717
- 3. Nevada Oriental Medical Association, 2725 S. Jones Blvd., #109, Las Vegas, NV 89146
- 4. Clark County Las Vegas Library, 833 Las Vegas Blvd., North Las Vegas, NV 89101
- 5. Office of Dr. Farolyn McSweeney, 2200 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy., Ste. D, Henderson, NV 89052